e \WUO7 M

lwobheercy {Ergiand &

eI Notice of progress repart in a winding-up Companies House
by the court

AAIEAEL]

06I07/2020 #321
COMPANIES HOUSE

Company details

Company mumbes [0 [ 4 |2 [8 o [5[3 7o T e ——
Company name m iuf[ 118 TRAVEL LMitTeE T T/ gzti;mm typerergt of e

T

E Liquidator's name

Flforenamelsy  [ANTHONYJSOHN — — — — T T T

Surname (ﬁﬁGEA NT
Liquidator's address

Buiding namenumber | 7 NEWFIELD COURT — — T [T T T
Sweet [s86 FuLwoopROAD ]

SN i —
R i

e[S [1[8] [ [3[0]E | |
Counuy i

u Liquidator's name ©

e R .- S

— e

Surname another eggatar ‘

I Liquidator's address @
Butding name/numbet T ) o B - T T T ;.;”—‘;' E‘;:i;i;;'-—-——-k—w_— \

§

e e —— — — ; U thin v ton 1o 1D by Sbout

Streat i | another houlatie

ffﬁ_‘,*#,_,ﬁ_#.#ﬁdwﬂ“ |
Post town
Cnunr,'fRegmn r !
—_ e e :
Coumry ' ‘
- O S

0417 venier 1.0



Notice of progress report in @ winding-up by the court

Period of progress report

From date
To date

Fife [ols E""{ j

e

Progress report

£l The progeess fepont is attached

u Sign and date _ -
Ligindator's signatore | == -
X jW/ X

Signature date FO'F; Ieo l,?' ’:?[_O‘ FW
|
!
|
!

BaANT Wervon T 0



Private and Confidential A J Sargeant & Co Limited
TO ALl CREDITORS 7 Newlieid Court
586 Fulwood Road

Sheffield

§10 3QE

Tel; 07889 387310
Email tonyi@asargeant co uk

7 July 2020

Dear Su
118 Travel Limited {"“the Company™) - In Compulsory Liquidation
e for the 16 M 191015 2

1 was appointed Liquidator of the Company on 16 May 2017 following a Winding Up Order on 6 March
2017 This is my report to members and creditors tollowing the third anhiversary of my appointment as
Liquidator

Executive summary

i refer to my previous reports i ihis matter My dutes and functons as Liquidator are the reatisation of
the Company’'s assets and any investgatons thal are required to recover those assets, the agreement
of the claims of creditors and the aventuat distnbulion of the Liguidation funds between the creditors in
accordance with thew legal entitiements ! am not seeking lee approval as this was dealt with In my
first Progress Report dated 10 July 2018. Details of my remuneration are set out later in the repornt

i io in i n

Cregitors may recall that this was a case where Lhe company had ceased trading three years pniot o
winging-up and was wound up by the liquidator of the Hoiding Company. On Holiday Group Limited
There are very few creditns. and all are aware of matters surrounting the background 1o this case
There has nol bean any substantive change in events in the last year, but | am inlormed that matters
are progressing. A dividend will be payable to creditors as and when funds are meewed

C f the i ati

In my last report crediows agreed my fees on a mixed basis The fees hased on a ume cost basis are
reflected on the recempts and payments accourt The tme casts 1o 15 May 2020 are £38.393 which
rapresents 134 1 hours 8t an average rate of £285 per hour Of this amoun!. some 13 5 hours at a cost
of £3.226 were incurred in the penod of this reporl from 16 May 2019 1o 7 July 2020 This also represenis
an average rate of £205 per hour No fees have been drawn in the penod Please note thal any huture
fees will be charged on a fixed fee basis as agresd n my last repart with fee resalution

The foliowing documeanis are enclosed with this repon
s lLquidators Recepts and Payments Account
+ Notice ol mvitation g form a Liqudaton Campee, and
s Prool ol debst form



inv nons.

As previously mentroned. thera 1s also a polential further dividend due from the connected company
dependent on the outcome of a court case with HMRC | understand that this is Liketly to be finabsed this
year ana hopefully I wall be 1n & position to report and pay a dividend n my rext report

Should you have any information about the way thal tre Company's business was conducted or potential
assel recovenes that you consider wil assist me, please write to me al the above address. This request
for information torms part of my usual investigation procedures and Is not intended 1o imply any ermcism
of the directors’ conduct in respect of the Company.

Non-prelerential unsecured Crediors
The statement of affairs induded 5 non-prefarential unsecured crednors with an eshmated ioial Lability ot

£3.364.4811. A proof of debt is enclosed, and f you have not already lodged one you should now complete
ard return # 1o me. together with evidence in support of your claim

Divigends
A dvidend 1s dependent on the outcome of a legal case being camed on by a Connected Company. All
creditors are fully aware of these mattery
iUl ‘s F nse
There have been no changes to this since my iast report,
| altach a receipts and payments accounl covering the peniod since | was apponted Liquidator

My expenses drawn to 15 May 2020 amount 1o £2,025 mprasentad by

YTvpe of expense Amount ncuned/acorued 10 date Ampun! still 1o ba paig
Liquidators Bond £1.875 £1.875
Statutory Advens £150 £150

Expenses do nol have o be approved, ! when reporting to the comnuttee and creditors dunng the
Liqudation the actual expenses incurmed will e comparsd with the onginal estimate provided and | wiil
axplain any matenal dfferences {e.g where laQal cosis nse due to escalated recovery aclion)

t attach a copy of my practice fee recavery policy In thus case | am seeking to charge my ime to dais
based on a ime basis as per the fee estimate enclosed with the report. This will be taken from dvidends
realisad shoutd my coun action be successhy | propose taking a fixed % basis of 10% an any fulure
realisatrons from second and future dividends from the Holding Company. As this is by no means certain
and trus case may have 10 ba heid open for several years with na certainty as o costs being paid, this
represents a {air and reasonable lee basis and gives crediors some certainty as lo costs and gives
some degree of certainty as ta dividends being pad :

There are ceriam lasks that | must carry oul on neardy every Liguidation, namety Admimsstrabon and
Creditors Although they are required by statute or reguiatory guidance, or are necessary fof the orderly
conduct of the proceedings, they do not produce any direct benefit for creditors, but stll must be carned
out

Adminustration  This represents the work that 1s involved in the routine administrative functions of the
case by the office holder and their staff, together with the control and supervision of the work done on
the case by ihe office holder It does not give direct financial beneft 10 the creditars bul has o be
undertaken by the office hokler to mee! their requirements under the insotvancy legisiation ang the
Siaemants of Insolvency Practice. which set cut required practice that office holders must foliow

Creditors®

Ctarms of creditors - tha office holder needs mamtain up to date records of the names and addresses of
creditors, logether with the amaunts of therr claims as pan of the management of the case, and o ensure
that nouces and repofts can be wsued 1o the creditors  The office holder will also have o deal with



comespondence and quenes received from creditors regarding ther claims and dividend prospects as
they are received The office holder is required to underiake this work as part of his statutory functions.
In this case [ am aware that the major creditor was a company regstered in Dubai although 1t traded
from the company's offices in the UK There is some dispute as 1o the ownership of the debt due to the
majar creditar which wall require further mvestigation This is cumently being nvesligated but # appears
the company ceased to trade some years ago and the dwectors are not contactable This has added to
the work involved in agreeing claims,

invastigahons

The insolvency legistation gives the office holder powers o take recovety action In respect of what are
known as antecedent transachons, where assels have been disposed of pror to the commencemant
of the insolvency procedure and also in respect of mattess such as misfeasance and wrongful trading
in this case an action regarding a potential Transaction at Undervalue has been settied. | do na! intend
o comment turther On this malter al this stage The office holder s required by the Statements of
Insolvency Prachce lo undertake an initial investigation mn all cases 1o determine whether there are
potantial recovary actions for the banehit of creditors and the ime costs recorded represent the cosls
of undertalung such an indial investigation  if patenbial recovenes or matters for further investgation
are identified then the office holdar will need to incur additional time costs to investigate them in detall
and to bnng recovery actions where necessary, and further information will be pravided 1o crediors
and approval for an mcrease in fees will be made as necessary Such recovery actions will be for the
benefit of the creditors and the office holder will provide an estimate of that benghit if an increass mn
Tees 15 necessary

Liguidation Fegs.
The Liquidators fees were agteed at the last report stage and represenl a muxture of ttme costs and

fixed fees.

There are certain tasks that | onty have 1o camy out where there are assels to racover They may
produce a direct benefit for creditors but are subject 10 the costs of the proceedings generally |
undertake the work 10 pratect and then realise the assets, inthally at my own cost, suffenng the loss
eny asset is not realisable il assets are recovered, | first recover my costs and then distabute any
balance | am seslung o recover a perceniage of the assets thai | realise in order 1o remunerate me
for the work that | underiake in respec! of realising them  The percentage | propose o charge will also
share the anticipsted benefil with the crediiors

| think the percentage | am seeking approva!l for rellects the risk that | am taking, the nature of the
assets nvolved, and the complexity of the Liquidation, as hughighled above As a result. | bebeve that
this demonstrates why the percentages proposed are expected lo produce a fanr and reasonable
reflaction of the work that | anticipate will be necessardy and propetly undertaken

Whitst | am required o maintain records of creditors’ claims in all cases, in those cases where
sufficiert realisations are made o enable me to pay a dividend 1o credilors, | have IG undertake cenamn
statutory formalities  This include wniing to all crednors who have nol lodged proofs of debt and
reviewing the cams and supporting documentation lodged by credilors in arder to formally agree ther
damms. which may involve requesting addiftonal mlarmation and documeniation from the creditors,

Further information about crediors’ nights can be oblained by wvisiting the creditors” infermabion mwre-
site pubhshed by the Association of Business Recovery Prolessionals (R3) at

hite hwww craditorinsolvencyguide co ukd  Detais abou! how an office hoider’s feas may be approved

for @ach case lype are available in a senes of Guidance Notes 1ssued with Statement of Insolvency
Practice 9, and they can be accessed 3t the R3 website There are d!ferent versions of these
Gusdance Notes, and in this case please refer to the Aprnl 2017 version Pliease note that we have
also provided further details in the praclice fee recovery shee!

To comply with the Provision of Services Regulations, some general informalion about A J Sargeant &

Ca Limited. including about our complaints policy and Professional Indemnily Insurance. can be found
in the attached summary sheet



H creditors have any quenes regarding the conduct of the Ligldation. they shoutkd contact me by emall or
phone above.

Yours faithiully

ANTHONY SARGEANT
LQUIDATOR
Enc



ix 1: Detajls T undentaken in dation
A Work for which the Liquidator is seeking to be remunerated on a time cost fee basis:
Administrabipn
Case pianning - devising an appropnate strategy for dealng wuith the case
Setting up physical case files

Setting up the case and entening data
issuing the statutory notifications (o creditors and other required on appointmem as office hoider,

including gazetting the office holder's appontment

Obtaining & specific penalty bond (this is insurance required by stalule that every mnsolvency office
holder has to obtain for the proteciion of sach estate).

Convening and holding decision procedures

Dealing with all routine comrespandence and emails relating to the case

Opening, mamntainmg and managing the office holder's estate bank account
Creating. mamtaining and managing the office holders cashbook.

Undenaking regular reconciliahions of the bank account containing estate funds
Reviewing the adequacy of the specific penaity bond on a quartefty bas:s.
Undentaking pernodic reviews of the progress of the case.

Prepanng, reviewng and issuing annual progress repornts to creditors and members
Prepanng the final account.

Fiing finai returns a! Companies House

Cregitors:

Deahng with creditor cormespondence, emails and telephone conversations regarding their damms
Mamtatning up lo date crediar informmation

Reviewing proots of debt received from creditors, adiudicating on them and formaily admitting them far
the payment of a dvidend

Requesting additional information from creditors in suppon of thair proots of dett in arder to adjudicate
on their cdaims

Calcutating and paying a dividend to creditors and issuing the notice of dediaration of dividend

Inwv 10N :
Recovering and inveshgating the whereabouts of the books and records for the casa

Conducting an mitial investigation with a view (o identifying potential assel recovenes by seeking and
obtaining information from relevant third parbes. such as the bank, accountants. solicilors, elc
Reviewing books and records to identify any transachions or actions the office holder may take against
a third party In order to recover funds for the benefil of credidors

Dataled inveshgations into potental Transaction al Undervaius

instructing and kaising with sobaitors regarding a Court Case



Statement of Altairs

140,000

113 Travel Limited - In Compubsory Liquidation

Liquid ator's Recepts and Payments Account
for the peviod 16 May 2017 1o date 15 Maey 2020

Receipts

Caxh 2t Bank

Detron

D idents OMG
therest

v

Paymants

OR getil balance
GA tees

g Fee
ATL imuaxe

Legd leer
ot Fees

o

Sstaras

16.5.17 ta 1£.5.19 16.5.18 10 15.5.20 Total

am 0.00 co

000 ©.00 am

734.00 0o 422400

7% 3 a0 7%

0.00 .00 o.00

914659 0.00 9824659
+§300.00 ¢ 0o LI

A 8D -A0.2% BE. Y-}
=3550:00 800 - K5800.00 |
~1B75.00, 0.00 -1473.00
..195,?”: 8.00 15000
T 1233000 e.00 2080
AT oo -175.60
TSN 0.0 -11833 00
TOBIDE Ay -80.21 ST90N S8
Wy -4 21 D00




118 Trnegl Limad

Liquitatne's % § tione coBt achedole
Period trars 14 Moy 2017 to I3 May 7020

Omafation of wad hincting L4 ey Lyt Tovat
Adminntration 453 %)
Case Specfc
CUminos LR ) b N
Ruslaptgn 231 i
Hur g atons eRE (TY ]
ottry

s T T T
Towa! Feey clarmodt

Toial DIy rsenre sy e mag

15,363 58

2,242 00

124 50

1727700

C I

Av, Haurty

¥

L]



PRACTICE FEE RECOVERY POLICY FOR A J SARGEANT & CO. LIMITED
Introduction

The insalvency legisiation was changed in Qctober 2015, with one of two exceplions. for insolvency
appointmerits made from that time. This sheet explains how we intend to apply the allernative Tee bases
aliowed by the legistaton when acling as office holder in insolvency appointments  The legsiation
afiows diffierent fee bases o be used for different tas<s within the same appeintmem  The Tee basis, or
comtrnat:on of bases, set for a panicular appointment 15 subject io approval generally by a commilies
if one ts appointed by the creditors, failing which the creditors via a decrsion procedure, of the Court

Further information about creditors’ rights can be obtained by visiting the creditors information micre-
sita published by the Association of Business Recovery Prolessionals (R3) at

hitp { it olvencyguide po uk/ Detads about how an office holder's tees may be approved
for each case type are available in a senes of guides issued with Statement of insolvency Praclice 8
{51F 9) and can be pccessed a1 the techmical library at, www 13 org ukl Altemnabvely, a hard copy
may be requested from A J Sargeant & Co Lid at tony@ajsargeant co uk Please nole that we have
provided further details in this policy document

Once the basis of the office holder's remuneration has been approved, a penodic repor witt be provided
to any committee and also to each creditor The report will provide a8 breakdown of the remuneration
drawn Il approval has been obtained for remuneralion on a tima costs basis. i g by reference o time
peopery spant by members of stalf of the practice at ow standard charge out rales, the time ncurted
will also be disclosed, whether drawn or nat, together with the average, of “blended’ rates of such costs
Under the isgistation, any such report must discicse how creditors can seek further information and
challenge the basis on which Ihe fees are calculated and the levsl of feeg drawn in the period of the
report. Ornca the time to challenga the offica holder's remunaration far the perod reporied on has
elapsed, then that remuneration cannct subsequently be challengeg

Time cost basis

When charging fees on a time costs basis we use charge out rales approprale to the sklls and
experience of 5 member of slalf and the work that they perform Thrs 1s combined with the amount of
time thal they work on gach case. recorded in 6 minute units with supporting namative 1o explam the
work undertaken in this case the charge-ou! rates are as follows;

Charge-out Rates
[ Grade of staff | Current charge-out rate per
hout, effective from 1.6.17

£
Pariner - appointment taker 265
Manager 150
Case Administrator 100
Cashier SR

These chame-out rates charged are reviewad in May each year and are adjusted to lake account of
nflation and the frm's overheads Time sperdt on casework s recorded directly to the relevant case
using a computensed bme recording system and the nalure of the wark underaken 15 recorded at that
tme The work 1s generally recorded under the Tollowing categones’

Admirustration and Planning
investigabons

Realisation of Assels
Credilors

Trading

Case speafic matters



When we seek time costs approval we have to sef out a lees estimate  That estimate acts as a cap on
our time costs s0 that we cannot draw fees of more than the estimated time costs without further
approval from those who approved owr lees  When seeking approval for ouwr Teas, we will disclose the
work that we intend o underiake, the hourly rates we intend to charge for each pan of the work, and the
time that we think each part of the work will take. We will summanse thal information in an average or
“blended” rate for all of the work being carried out within the estimate  We will aiso say whether we
anticipate nseding 10 seek approval 1o exceed the estimate and,  s0. the reasons that we think that
may be necessary

The disclosure that we make should Include suficient information about the insolvency appointment 1o
enabie you ta undersiand how the proposed fee reflects the complexity {or ctherwise) of the case. any
responsibility ol an exceptional kind falling on the office holder, the effectiveness with which the office
hoider has carmed oul ther funchions, and the value and nature of the property with which the office
hoider has o deal. If wo subsequently need to sesk authority to draw fees in excess of the estimale,
we will say why we have exceeded, or are likely to exceed the estimate, any addiional work undernaken,
or proposed 10 be undenaken; the houry rates propesed for each part of the work; and the tme that the
additional work is expected lo take As with the orginal estimate, we will say whether we anticipate
needing further approval and, if so, why we think it may be necessary 10 seek further approval

Percentage basis

Tha lagisiaton allows Iees to be charged an a percentage of the value of the property with which the
office holder has to deal (realisations and/or distnbutions). Different percentages can be used for
difierent assets or typas of assats A report accompanying any fee request will set out the potential
assets in the case. the remuneration percentage propoesed for any reaiisalions and the work covered by
that remuneration, as well as the expanses that will be, or are likely to be. incurred. Expenses can be
incurred without approval, but must be disclosed {0 help pul the remuneration reques! into context

The percentage approved in regpect of realisations will be charged aganst the assels reahsed, and
where approval is obtained on a mxture of bases. any fixed fee and time costs will then be charged
aganst the funds remaining in the liquidation after (e realisation percanlage has been deducted The
disclosure hat we make should include sutficient sinlormation about the insolvency appointment to
anable you 0 undersiand how the proposed fee reflects tha complexity {or olherwiss) of the case, any
responsibility of an exceplional kirkt falhing on the otfice holder, the effectiveness with which the office
holder has camed out their tunctions. and tha value and nalure of the property with which the office
holder has o deal

if ihe baesis of remuneralion has been approved oh a8 percentage basis then an increase tn the amount
of the percentage apphed can only be approved by the committee or creditors {Cepending upan who
approved the basis of remunseration) m cases where there has been a material and substantial change
i the circumsiances that were taken into account when fixing the original leve! of the percenlage
apphed If there has not been & matenal and substanlial change in the circumstances then an increase
¢an only be approved by the Court.

Fixed fee

The legtsianon alows fees lo be charged ai a set amount  Different set amounts can be used for different
tasks A report accompanying any fee request wil set out the set fee thal we proposed 1o charge and
the wotk covered by that rermunaration, as wall as Ihe expenses that will be, or are Iikealy 1o ba. incurred.
Expenses can be inturred without approval btil must ba disclosed 10 hetp put the remuneration request
Into context

The disclosure that we make shoufd include suficient information abou! the insolvency appomment 10
anable you 10 understand how the proposed fee reflects the complexity (or othatwise) of the case, any
responsihiidy of an exceptional king fathing on the office nolder, the effectiveness with which the office
holder has camed out ther functions and the value and nature of the properly with which the office
hoider has 1o deal



If the basis of remuneration has been approved on a fixed fee basis then an increase i the amount of

the fixed foe can only be approved by the canunittee or creditors {dependmy upon who approved the

basis of remuneration} 1n cases where there has been a materal and substanbal change in the

arcumstances that were taken into account when tiing the oniginal level of the fixed tee  if there has

801 bee(r:\ a malenal and substantial change In the crcumstances then an increase can only be approved
y the Count

Members' voluntary liquidations and Voluntary Arrangements

The legisiation changes that took effect from 1 Ocigber 2015 did not apply to members' voluntary
hyuidations (MVL), Company Voluntary Arrangements (CVA) or individual Voluntary Arrangements
{(IVA}. In MVLs, the company’s members set he fee basis. often as a fixed Tee  in CVAs and IVAs. the
fee basis 15 set ol in the proposals snd creditors approve the fee basis when they spprove the
amangement

All bases

Witn tne exception of Individual Voluntary Armangements angt Company Voluntary Arrangemernts which
are VAT exempt. the officeholder's remuneration invoced to the insolvent estate will be subject to VAT
3t the prevailing rate

Agent's Costs

Charged at cost based upon the charge made by the Agent nstrucied, the term Agant includes.
» Solicitors/Legal Advisors

Auchoneers/Vatuers

Accountants

Quantity Surveyors

Estate Agenis

Other Specialist Advisors

In new appointments made aher 1 October 2015, the office holder will provide details of expensas to be
incirred, of hkely 1o be Incurred, when seaking tee approval  When reporting 1o the commiliea and
creditors during the course of the insolvency appoiniment the aclual expenses inCurred will be compared
with the onginal estimate provided

Disbursements

In accorgance with SIP § the basis of disbursement allocabon in raspect of disbursements incurred by
the Office Holder in connection with the admimstration of the estate must be fully disclosed to creditors
Disbursements are categorised as ether Category 1 or Category 2

Calagory 1 expenses are direclly referabie 1o an mvoice from a thyd party, which is edher in the name
of the estate of A J Sargean! 8 Co Lud in the case of the tatter, the mvoice mahes reference (6 the case,
and therefore can be directly altnbuted to, Ihe eslate  These disbursements are recoverable in full from
ihe esiate without the pnor approval of creditors eitber by a dwed payment from the estate or, where
the firm has made payment on behall of the esiate, by a recharge of the amount invoiced by the third
party Examples of category 1 disbursements are siatulory adverising, extematl meeling room hie,
external storage specific bond nsurance and Company search fees

Category 2 expenses are incurred by the firm and recharged (o the estate; they ate not atiributed 0 the
estate by a third parly invocs and/or they may include a profit element  These disbursements are
recoverable in full rom the estate. subject to the basis of the disbursement charge being approved by
aedilars in advance. Examples of category 2 disbursements are photocopymg. internat room ture,
internal storage and mileage 1t s proposed that the fotlowing Category 2 disbursements are recovered:

Roam Hite £50 ot at cost
Miteage S0p per mite
Storage £1 per bax per month

Photocopying 10p par sheet



PROVISION OF SERVICES REGULATIONS SUMMARY SHEET FOR
A J) SARGEANT & COQ LIMITED

The following mnformation 1s designed o draw the attantion af interested parties 10 the mlormation
required lo be disciosed by the Provision of Services Regulations 2009.

Licansing Body
Anthany Sargeant is icensed 16 act as Insolvency Practuoners in England & Wales by the ICAEW

Rules Governing Actions

All IPs are bound by the niles of their professional body, including any that redate specifically to
ingolvency The rules or Ihe professional body that lrcences Amhony Sargeam can be found at

ICAEW - X : ; ards
gutance/nsglvencyinsplvency-regulaians -and- qusQancg; In addition, IPs are bound by the
Statements of Insolvency Praclice (SIPs), details of which can be found at hiips. ffwww . r3 org ukiwhat-
we-do/publications/professional/statements-of-insolvency -praciice

Ethics
All 1Ps are required to comply with the Insolvency Code of Ethics and a copy of the Code can be found
at ICAEW - htip /hwww lcaow romif'nfteg,hmgallmq__\.ef}{,v’lnsuivc Doy -reuyintons-and-standards,

Complaints

Ar A J Sargeanmt & Co Umited we always strive to provide a prolessional and efficient service. However,
we recognise thal i 5 in the nature of insolvency proceedings for disputes to arise from time to bme  As
such, should you have any comments or complaints regarding the admimstration ot a partciiar case
then in the first instance you should contact the 1P acting as office holder.

W you consider that the IP has not dealt with your comments of compiam! appropriately you should ihen
put details of your concarns m witing]  Thes will then formally imvoke our complamis procedure and we will
endeavour 10 deal with your complain ag a matier of urgency

Maost disputes can be resobved amicably either through the provision of further informatian or foiowing
negotiations. However, In the event that you have exhausied o complaints ptocedura and you are not
satisfied that your complaint has been resolved o dealt with appropnately. you may complain to the
regulatory body that cences the insotvancy practionar concerned  Any such complaints should be
addressad to The Insolvency Service 1P Complants. 3rd Floar, 1 City Walk, Leecs, L5111 9DA and you
can make a sybrussion using an on-ine form avalable at www gov uiicomplain-about-insolvency-
practtionet; of you can emall insolvency enquiryhne@insolvency gsi gov.uk; or you may phane 0300 678
0015 - calls are charged al up to 10p per minute fram a land hne, or for mobiles, between 3p and 55p per
munute it you're calling from fhe UK

Professional indemnity Insurance

A J Sargeant & Co Limited's Professional Indennity Insurance is provided by Bartwcan Protect Limidedt of
Kings House, 42 King Street West, Manchester M3 2NU  This prefessiondl indemnity msurance provudes
worldwide coverage, excluding professional business camed out from an office in the United Sistes ol
Amenca or Canada, and any action for a claim botght 1n any court in the United States of Amenca or
Canada.

Date Protection

Please note that under General Data Protection Regulal.ons, A J Sargeant & Co Limied may hotd
your dala for use in fis legiimate work as Insolvency ptactitoners 1 you would bke a copy of the
Privacy Natice and Policy, piease comtact mie al, tony{@ajsargeant co uk

VAY
A J Sargeant & Co Linnted 1s regestored for VAT under rogistration no 270 4813 13



Rula 4.73

PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

Form 4.25

118 TRAVEL LIMITED

Date of Winding-Up Order 6§ March 2017

3

Name of Credilor

(If 2 company please also give company
regstration number)

Address of Cretitor for correspondence

Total amount of ciaim, mcluding any Value
Added Tax and outstanding uncapitaiised
interast as at the date the company went into
hguidation (see note)

Details of any documents by reference to
which the debl can be substantated [Note
lhere is no need to attach them now but the
liquidator may call for any documsnl or
evidence {0 substantiate the claim at s
discretion as may the chairman or gonvenor of

any meseting]

it amount in 3 above includes cutstanding

uncapitalised interest please stale amournt ¥

Particutars of how and when debt incurred (I
you ne2d more space append a continualion

shesl to this form)

Particulars of any secunty held, the value of
the sacurily, and the date 4 was given

Particutars of any reservation of tile claimed
in respect of goods supplied 1o wheh the

clanm relales

Sugnature of crednor or person authonsed 10 act on his behalf

Namg in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with of 0 redation to credstor

Address of person sgrung it dilfarent from 2 above)

Agmitted to vote for

Admitied for dvdand (or

£ £
Date Date
Liqudator Lequidator




